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JUNE 20,1990 
 
 
 

Mr. Joseph P. Giannetti 
Safety, Environmental, and Security Director 
Pittsburgh Applied Research Corporation 
University of Pittsburgh Applied Research Center 
100 William Pitt Way 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15238 
 
Dear Mr. Giannetti: 
 

Thank you for your letter of June 1, 1990, regarding some specific interpretations of 40 CFR 
261.31.  It is my understanding that Ron Josephson of my staff telephoned you on June 12 and 
answered all of the questions contained in your letter. 
 

In summary, spent solvent hazardous wastes in which methylene chloride was used as the 
solvent should be designated by the EPA Hazardous Waste Number F002.  If this waste has 
trichloromethane (chloroform) in it, you should use U044 waste code only if the chloroform is discarded 
unused.  Otherwise you should use EPA Hazardous Waste No. D022 if the chloroform concentration in 
the waste is greater than 6.0 mg/L.  Chloroform has never been designated as a solvent to be regulated 
under 40 CFR 261.31. 
 

The interpretation of the designation of the F001, F002, F004, and F005 waste codes depends 
on the amount of each solvent constituent in the solvent mixture before the mixture's use.  If the total of 
the solvents, before use, is greater than or equal to 10% by volume, all applicable waste codes 
associated with the solvent constituents would apply.  The operative word in the listing description in this 
case is total. 
 

Thank you for your inquiry and your interest in our program.  If you have any additional 
questions, please feel free to call the RCRA/Superfund Hotline at (800) 424-9346. 
 

Sincerely yours, 
 
 
 

Sylvia K. Lowrance, Director  



Office of Solid Waste 
FaxBack #  11527 


